i. Trade receivables 6 3,699 (24) 3,675

ii. Cash and cash equivalents 23 23

iii. Bank balances other than (ii) above 57 57

iv. Other financial assets 104 104

Other current assets 914 914

Total Current Assets 8,699 (24) 8,675

Total Assets 20,523 289 20,812

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital 1,323 1,323

Other equity

Reserves and Surplus 4 12,036 (699) 11,337

Total Equity 13,359 (699) 12,660

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings 25 25

ii. Other financial liabilities 261 261

Provisions 199 199

Total non-current liabilities 485 – 485

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings 2,196 2,196

ii. Trade payables 3,371 3,371

iii. Other financial liabilities 720 720

Provisions 8 96 987 1,083

Current tax liabilities (net) – –

Other current liabilities 297 297

Total current liabilities 6,680 987 7,667

Total liabilities 7,165 987 8,152

Total equities and liabilities 20,524 288 20,812

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to IndAS presentation requirement for the purposes
of this note

Notes to first
time adoption

Recasted
IGAAP *

(` in lakhs)

Ind AS
Adjustments

(` in lakhs)
IndAS

(` in lakhs)

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2018

93RPG Life Sciences Limited   Annual Report 2017-18

 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017

Non Current Assets
Notes to first

time adoption

Recasted
IGAAP *

(` in lakhs)

Ind AS
Adjustments

(` in lakhs)
IndAS

(` in lakhs)
Property, plant and equipment 8,219 8,219
Capital work-in-progress 182 182
Other intangible assets 5,448 5,448
Financial assets
i. Loans 5 5
ii. Other financial assets 28 28
Current Tax asset (Net) 54 54
Deferred tax assets (net) 1 726 317 1,043
Other non-current assets 72 72
Total Non current Assets 14,734 317 15,051
Current Assets
Inventories 4,578 4,578
Financial assets
i. Trade receivables 6 3,963 (35) 3,928
ii. Cash and cash equivalents 86 86
iii. Bank balances other than (ii) above 74 74
iv. Other financial assets 242 242
Other current assets 730 730
Total Current Assets 9,673 (35) 9,638
Total Assets 24,407 282 24,689
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital 1,323 1,323
Other equity
Reserves and Surplus 4 14,085 (707) 13,378
Total Equity 15,408 (707) 14,701
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i. Borrowings 3 1,616 (11) 1,605
ii. Other financial liabilities 283 283
Provisions 232 232
Total non-current liabilities 2,131 (11) 2,120
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i. Borrowings 2,401 2,401
ii. Trade payables 2,865 2,865
iii. Other financial liabilities 1,060 1,060
Provisions 8 108 1,000 1,109
Current tax liabilities (net) 2 2
Other current liabilities 431 431
Total current liabilities 6,867 1,000 7,868
Total liabilities 8,998 989 9,988
Total equities and liabilities 24,406 282 24,689

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to IndAS presentation requirement for the purposes
of this note.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2018

94 RPG Life Sciences Limited   Annual Report 2017-18

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2017

Notes to first
time adoption

Recasted
IGAAP *

(` in lakhs)

Ind AS
Adjustements

(` in lakhs)
IndAS

(` in lakhs)
Revenue from operations 8 30,694 (13) 30,681
Other income 61 61
Total Income 30,755 (13) 30,742
Expenses
Cost of Materials Consumed 5,671 5,671
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 5,550 5,550
Changes in inventories of Finished Goods,Work-
in-Progress and Stock-in-Trade (960) (960)
Excise Duty on sales 1,317 1,317
Employee benefit expense 2 7,650 (91) 7,559
Finance costs 3 264 (11) 253
Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,131 1,131
Other expenses 6 8,756 11 8,767
Total expenses 29,379 (91) 29,288
Profit before tax from continuing opearation 1,376 78 1,454
Income tax expense
– Current tax 481 481
– Deferred tax 1 (259) 24 (236)
Total tax expense 222 24 245
Profit from continuing opearations 1,154 54 1,209
Profit from discontinued opearations 892 892
Profit for the year 2,046 2,101
Other comprehensive income 5
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit
obligations 2 91 91
Income tax relating to the above 1 (28) (28)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net
of tax 63 63
Total comprehensive income for the year 2,046 (8) 2,038

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirement for the purposes
of this note.

C. Notes to first-time adoption:
1. Deferred tax
 The various transitional adjustments lead to temporary differences. According to the Ind AS and accounting

[…]

is to avoid excessive exposure in our foreign currency revenues and costs. The Company uses derivative to manage
market risk.

 Currency Risk
 a) The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR are as

follows:
(` in lakhs)

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016
US

Dollar Euro GBP
US

Dollar EUR GBP
US

Dollar EUR GBP
Financial Assets
Trade Receivables 2176 262 743 1,353 27 121 1,896 130 79
Derivative Assets
Foreign Exchange
forward contracts – – – 25 – 0 7 – –
Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables (219) – – (14) – – 5 (69) –
Loan (1,607) – – (606) – – (1,309) (145) –
Net Exposure to
foreign Currency risk 350 262 743 758 27 121 599 (84) 79

 b) Sensitivity
 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EURO and GBP rates, with

all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities.

(` in lakhs)

Change
in

assumptions

Increase in assumptions Decrease in assumptions
March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017
March 31,

2016
March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017
March 31,

2016
USD +/- 5% 17 37 30 (17) (37) (30)
EURO +/- 5% 13 1 (4) (13) (1) 4
GBP +/- 5% 37 6 4 (37) (6) (4)

 In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because
the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

 Interest Rate Risk
 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk

of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates,
if such assets/borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the